

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff

v.

ARJUNA CAPITAL, LLC and FOLLOW  
THIS,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-00069-P

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. EXXONMOBIL.....	3
II. THE SEC’S PROXY RULES.....	3
III. FOLLOW THIS AND ARJUNA ABUSE THE PROXY RULES TO PROMOTE THEIR SOCIAL CAUSES.....	4
IV. THE DEFENDANTS’ 2024 PROPOSAL FOLLOWS A LONG LINE OF PROPOSALS DESIGNED TO ADVANCE DEFENDANTS’ SOCIAL CAUSES RATHER THAN ENHANCE SHAREHOLDER RETURNS.....	6
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION .....	9
A. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT MADE “ABSOLUTELY CLEAR” THAT THEIR CONDUCT WILL NOT RECUR.....	10
1. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THEY WILL NOT SUBMIT A SLIGHTLY MODIFIED BUT SUBSTANTIVELY IDENTICAL PROPOSAL TO EXXONMOBIL NEXT YEAR.....	11
2. DEFENDANTS STILL DEFEND THE LEGALITY OF THEIR PROPOSAL.....	15
3. DEFENDANTS TIMED THE WITHDRAWAL TO THWART JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	15
B. THE COURT CAN STILL AWARD EFFECTUAL RELIEF.....	16
II. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS.....	19
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	passim
<i>Apache Corp. v. Chevedden</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	3
<i>Ashford Inc. v. Unite Here</i> , No. 3:15-cv-0262-M, 2015 WL 11121019 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2015).....	22
<i>Busch v. Buchman, Buchman &amp; O'Brien, Law Firm</i> , 11 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Campinha-Bacote v. Turner</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1195-G, 2014 WL 923652 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2014).....	14
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	15, 17
<i>Christopher Vill., Ltd. P'ship v. Retsinas</i> , 190 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	10
<i>Ciudadanos Unidos De San Juan v. Hidalgo Cnty. Grand Jury Comm'rs</i> , 622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Crawford v. Hinds Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 1 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Dierlam v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17

*Donovan v. Cunningham*,  
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....13

*Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra*,  
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) .....18

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott*,  
58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023) .....14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10

*In re MPF Holdings US LLC*,  
701 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2012) .....9, 21

*Isidor Paiewonsky Asoscs., Inc. v. Sharp Props., Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1993).....16

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) .....9, 10, 14

*KBR Inc. v. Chevedden*,  
478 F. App'x 213 (5th Cir. 2012) .....9, 20

*KBR Inc. v. Chevedden*,  
776 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....19, 20

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....16, 17

*Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Netflix, Inc. v. Babin*,  
88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023) .....13, 15, 16

*Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon*,  
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Spurgeon*,  
319 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....19

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....15

*Pavelka v. Pelican Inv. Holdings Grp., LLC*,  
No. 3:22-CV-0074-B, 2022 WL 3159275 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2022).....21

*Polythane Sys., Inc. v. Marina Ventures Int’l Ltd.*,  
993 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1993) .....20

*Pool v. City of Houston*,  
978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020) .....16

*Rezaq v. Nalley*,  
677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Skidmore v. Syntex Labs., Inc.*,  
529 F.2d 1244 (5th Cir. 1976) .....9, 21

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....7, 11, 14, 15

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*,  
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....15

*Texas v. Biden*,  
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) .....16

*Tucker v. Gaddis*,  
40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022) .....11, 13

*Union de Empleados de Muelles de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s  
Ass’n*,  
884 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2018).....18

*United States v. Renda Marine, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012) .....9

*United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....15

*Waste Connections, Inc. v. Chevedden*,  
554 F. App’x 334 (5th Cir. 2014) .....9

*Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt*,  
195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999) .....20

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....18, 20  
Section 27 of the Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa..... passim  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.042 .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8..... passim  
Wright & Miller § 2771 Judgment, 10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2771 (4th ed.).....18  
Commissioner Mark T. Uyeda, Remarks at the Society for Corporate Governance  
2023 National Conference (June 21, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/59ajtp77> .....5  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(c).....18
